
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interests from Members   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Board held on the 5 January 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
To receive the reports of the Head of Participation 
 

5.  Education through Regional Working (ERW) Business Plan 2017-
20 (Draft)  (Pages 9 - 130) 
 

6.  Childcare Facilities within Schools in Neath Port Talbot  
(Pages 131 - 140) 
 
To receive the Reports from the Head of Transformation 
 

7.  NPT Draft Response to the Welsh Government Consultation 
Document 'Reform of School Governance: Regulatory Framework'  
(Pages 141 - 202) 
 



8.  Pupil Attendance Update  (Pages 203 - 210) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Children and Young 
People Services 
 

9.  Agreement of the proposals for the updating and implementation of 
the Route 16 (16 and Leaving Care) Team Financial Policy 
 (Pages 211 - 252) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

10.  Children's Services Annual Staff Survey  (Pages 253 - 292) 
 

11.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 20 January 2017 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 41 - 
 

50117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD – 5 JANUARY 2017 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION  

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees (Chairperson) and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, J.Hodges, J.Burge, Mrs.K.Gilbert and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson  for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBER’S DECLARATION  
 
Councillor P.A.Rees Report of the Director of Social Services, 

Health and Housing re: Hillside Secure 
Children’s Home CSSIW Inspection and 
Estyn Inspection as he is Chair of 
Governors at Cefn Saeson 
Comprehensive School. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 1ST DECEMBER 2016  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Noted by Committee 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 42 - 
 

50117 

 
5. ANNUAL PUPIL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. ESTABLISHMENT OF A TEMPORARY GOVERNING BODY FOR THE 
PROPOSED NEW ALL THROUGH SCHOOL REPLACING DYFFRYN 
COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL AND GROES PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That approval be granted to establish a temporary  governing body 

for the proposed new 3–16 all through school replacing Groes 
Primary and Dyffryn Comprehensive (Upper and Lower) Schools 
as detailed in the circulated report; 

 
2. That a staff governor be appointed to the temporary governing 

body; 
 
3. That Parent governors be appointed to the temporary governing 

body by the current primary and comprehensive schools governing 
bodies, with a minimum of two from each of the existing schools; 

 
4. That a teacher governor be appointed from each school and one 

staff governor appointed by Dyffryn Comprehensive School; 
 
5. That the appointment of LA Governor Representatives be deferred 

to enable a request to be made to the candidates of which there 
are more than vacancies, to provide written 
information/submissions not exceeding 500 words by the 16 
January 2017 to enable the Cabinet Board at a future meeting to 
decide, as required by the Council’s policy of December 2012 who 
in the opinion of the Cabinet Board will make the most significant 
contribution to the management of the school. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the Local Authority complies with legislative requirements for 
the establishment of a new school. 
 
 

Page 4



- 43 - 
 

50117 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

7. NEATH PORT TALBOT DRAFT YOUNG CARERS STRATEGY 
 (2016 - 19)  

 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted to undertake the 90 day public consultation for 
the Draft Neath Port Talbot Young Carers Strategy 2016 – 2019 
commencing 1 February 2017. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To build on the achievements of the previous Neath Port Talbot Carers 
Strategy documents. The draft document aims to continue to provide 
strategic direction for services for Young Carers and Young Adult Carers 
from 2016-2019.   
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The draft strategy is subject to public consultation to provide Young 
Carers and other stakeholders the opportunity to examine the strategy 
and give comments.  The final version of the strategy will reflect the 
consultation feedback. 
 
 

8. HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME - CSSIW INSPECTION  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



- 44 - 
 

50117 

 
9. HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S HOME - ESTYN INSPECTION  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 6



 
 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 
2016/2017 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION CABINET BOARD 

Meeting Date 

and Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, Monitoring 

or Information) 

Rotation 

 

Contact Officer/ 

Head of Service 

2nd Mar 17 Children’s    

P.I. Data – Quarter 3 (Including Monthly Key 
Priorities Indicators) 
 

Monitoring Quarterly David 
Harding/AJT 

Hillside Fees and Charges Report Decision Annual Mark 
Larazus/Nick 
Jarman 

Hillside Secure Centre Placement Fees17/18 Information Annual Mark 
Larazus/Nick 
Jarman 

Hillside Education Provision Contract Decision Annual Mark 
Larazus/Nick 
Jarman 

Education    

P.I. Data – Quarter 3 Monitoring Quarterly Carl Glover/CM 
 

Schools Admissions Policy 18/19 
(Results of Consultation) 
 

Decision Annual Helen Lewis/ 
Andrew Thomas 

Performance Data and Commentary ERW Local 
Categorization 

Monitoring Annual Helen Morgan-
Rees/Betsan 
O’Connor 

Home to School Transport Policy 
(Outcomes from Consultation) 
 

Decision Annual Chris Millis 

School Terms and Holiday Dates 19/20 
(Permission to Consult) 

Decision Annual Helen Lewis/ 
Andrew Thomas 

WESP (retuning from consultation) Decision Annual C.Millis/M.Daley 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Children and Young People Cabinet Board 

26th January 2017 

Report of the Head of Participation - C. Millis 

 

Matter for Information 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Education through Regional Working (ERW) Business 
Plan 2017-20 (draft) 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the draft ERW 
Business Plan 2017-20  

Executive Summary 

2. ERW is an alliance of 6 local authorities governed by a legally constituted 
joint committee. Its aim is to implement the agreed regional strategy and 
business plan to support school improvement. ERW’s vision is for a 
consistently high performing school network across the region with every 
school a good school offeri
[...]
he use of data for 

target setting and to continue to 

Improvement in 

attendance across the 
Susan Griffiths 

April 

2017 
April 2018 EIG 

P
age 128



 

 
 

 

integrate the ERW non-

attendance processes in each 

authority. 

consortium 

8 
Improved performance of Efsm 

pupils 

Schools will have 

greater challenge to 

demonstrate that the 

PDG spend is 

impacting directly on e-

fsm learners 

Chris Millis 
April 

2107 
April 2018 EIG 

9 
Improved provision and support 

for Special Schools 

Greater support 

packages, 

categorisation for 

special schools 

Sue Painter 
April 

2017 
April 2018 EIG 

 

 

P
age 129



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 130



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 

26th January 2017 

Report of the Head of Participation 
Chris Millis 

 

Matter for Decision  
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

CHILDCARE FACILITIES WITHIN SCHOOLS IN NEATH PORT 
TALBOT  

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this Report is to present the current situation with regard to 
childcare facilities located on school sites. The Report updates Members 
and seeks authorisation to continue to regularise the position of childcare 
settings on school sites.  

Included within this Report is a list of childcare provisions currently 
occupying surplus space within schools throughout the County Borough. 

Executive Summary 

2. This Report seeks to gain authorisation for the development of childcare 
facilities on school sites and to allocate delegated powers to the Head of 
Participation to authorise childcare developments on school sites. This is 
reported to Members on an annual basis. 

Page 131

Agenda Item 6



   

Background  

The Local Authority has a statutory duty to provide sufficient childcare 
places for those parents and carers who want them.  This duty came into 
effect in April 2008 and forms part of the statutory duties imposed on all 
local authorities set out 
[...]
cts 

There are no workforce impacts or implications for the Council in relation to 
this report. 

Legal Impacts 

There are no legal impacts or implications for the Council in relation to this 
report. 

Risk Management 

4. This Report seeks to minimise the risk to the Council by continuing to 
support Governing Bodies of Schools and also supporting the Local 
Authority in meeting the statutory duties placed on it in the Childcare Act 
2006. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 
this item. 

Recommendations  

5. 1. It is recommended that Members agree in principle to the authorising 
 of the development of childcare facilities on school sites with the 
 terms and conditions to be agreed by the Head of Property and 
 Regeneration; 

Page 134



   

2. For the Head of Participation to be granted delegated authority to 
 develop childcare facilities on school sites; 

3. That reports are submitted to Members on an annual basis. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

6. To support the Governing Bodies of Schools in supporting the request for 
childcare facilities to be developed on school sites. Thus also supporting 
the Local Authority in meeting the statutory duties placed on it in the 
Childcare Act 2006. This will in turn support the Child Poverty agenda in 
enabling parents the time to enter training or employment opportunities, or 
to access employment or training within the childcare sector.    

Implementation of Decision 

7. That the decision is proposed  for immediate implementation. 

Appendices  

8. Childcare Facilities in Schools Updated List January 2017 

Officer Contact 

9. Chris Millis Head of Participation, Telephone 01639 763226 email 
c.d.millis@npt.gov.uk 

10. Neil Thomas Participation Co-Ordinator, Telephone 01639 686376 email 
n.g.thomas@npt.gov.uk  

11. Mrs Nicola Hire – Early Years and Childcare Development Co-Ordinator 

12. Tel: 01639 873016   Email - n.hire@npt.gov.uk  

 

Page 13
[...]
 Aided School Childcare Facilities 
 

SCHOOL TYPE OF 
FACILITY 

RUN BY OPERTAING 
TIMES 

USEAGE OF 
ROOMS 

LOCATION 

Alderman Davies 
School 

After School Club 
– also query over 
wrap around 

School Term time only Shared Classroom 

Bryncoch 
Church in Wales 
School 

After School Club Private  
 

Term time only Shared School Hall 

 

P
age 140



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 

26th January, 2016 

Report of the Head of Transformation –  
Andrew Thomas 

 

Matter for decision 
 

Wards Affected: All   

NPT DRAFT RESPONSE TO THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 'REFORM OF SCHOOL 
GOVERNANCE: REGULATORY FRAMEWORK' 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek Members views regarding a draft response (attached) to the 
above consultation prior to submission as a final response to Welsh 
Government. 

Background  

2. Welsh Government are currently consulting over proposals to revise 
and update a number of Regulations surrounding school governance 
and the work and constitution of governing bodies. 

3. The current set of Regulations have, with some modification and 
updating, by in large been in operation since the late 1980s when Local 
Management of Schools (LMS) and the creation of governing bodies 
were first introduced.  The proposals contained within the current 
consultation document are the most far reaching since then.  

4. The consultation document is 52 pages in length containing some 81 
questions for consideration. 

Page 141

Agenda Item 7



   

5. This is a public consultation and open to any interested party to 
respond to by the closing date of 17th February, 2017.  All Neath Port 
Talbot Schools have been encouraged to consider the proposals and 
submit a response as they feel appropriate.  Given the size of the 
consultation document, officers produced a summarised briefing paper 
of the main aspects of the proposals to assist schools and all chairs 
and vice-chai
[...]
mined that this 
report does not require an equalities impact assessment. 

Workforce Impacts 

10. There are no workforce or staffing issues directly associated with this 
report. 

Legal Impacts 

11. There is no legal impact associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

12. There is no risk associated with this report. 

Consultation 

13. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendations  

That Members consider the draft response prepared by Officers as 
detailed in Appendix A to this report and approve for submission to the 
Welsh Government. 

Page 145



   

Reason for Proposed Decision 

To enable the Council to submit a formal response to the Welsh 
Government consultation document 'Reform of School Governance: 
Regulatory Framework'. 

Implementation of Decision 

14. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

Appendices  

15. Appendix A: NPT Draft Response to the Welsh Government 
Consultation Document: Reform of school governance regulatory 
framework. 

List of Background Papers 

16. None. 

Officer Contact 

17. John Burge, Manager of the School and Family Support Team 

Tel: 763599 

Email: j.burge@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 146

mailto:j.burge@npt.gov.uk


 
 

Appendix A 

NPT DRAFT RESPONSE 
All responses are: AGREE/DISAGREE OR NEITHER AGREE OR DISAGREE 

 

 

Number: WG30066 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Welsh Government 

Consultation Document 
 
 
 

 

Reform of school governance: regulatory 
framework 

 

Proposals to revise and consolidate the school governance 
regulatory framework 

 
 
 
 

Date of issue: 11 November 2016 
Action required: Responses by 17 February 2017 

 
 
 
 
 

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn 
Gymraeg. This document is also available 
in Welsh. 

 
 

© Crown copyright 2016 Page 147



 

 

 
Overview 

Reform of school governance: regulatory framework 

This consultation seeks stakeholder views on proposals to revise and 
consol
[...]
Agreement of the proposals for the updating and implementation of the Route 

16 (16 and Leaving Care) Team Financial Policy  

 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

The purpose of this report is to seek agreement for the implementation of the 

updated and amended Route 16 (16+ and Leaving Care) Team Financial Policy to 

come into effect from 1st April 2017.  This forms part of the saving proposals required 

to set a balanced budget for 2017/18 and to fulfil our duties under the Social 

Services and Well-being Act 2014. 

  

 

2. Executive Summary 

 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council currently provides a comprehensive and 

generous financial support package for young people in and leaving Local Authority 

Care. With due consideration to the need to reduce expenditure, whilst continuing to 

meet our statutory duties and duty of care, it is proposed that the existing policy is 

Page 211

Agenda Item 9



amended and updated in line with the requirements of the Social Services and Well-

being Act 2014.  

 

 

3. Background  

 

The current financial policy was approved by Cabinet on the 14th September 2006 

and has not been subject to review or update since this time. The policy requires 

review to ensure that we meet our legislative duties under the Social Services and 

Well-being Act 2014 and are able to do so within budget constraints.  

 

Current support provided -  

 

Maintenance Allowance is currently paid to category 1 and 2 young people at a 

baseline rate of £60.50 when they are living independently. In addition, we have paid 

a Participation Premium of £12.10 per week for young people in training, education 

and voluntary or unpaid employment. However, it is noted that such young people 

will continue to be entitled to an Education Maintenance Allowance, benefits or a 

training allowance, and will be supported to access such funds by their allocated 

Social Worker or YPA. In addition, the Local Authority sup
[...]
eking children, and care leavers in the youth justice system). 

(Part 6 Codes: WAG 2014) 

 

479. Young people need to know what practical and financial support they will 

receive from their local authorities. Each authority should, therefore, have a written 

policy they give to looked after children and care leavers, detailing the financial 

support they will receive when they participate in any further or higher education. 

Information about the financial support each care leaver can expect, as set out in 

their responsible authority’s policy, should be complemented by information setting 

out what support the young person will be entitled to from the universal student 

funding sources.(p101) 

 

Social Services and 

Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

Part 6 Code of Practice (Looked After and Accommodated Children) 

 

 

8. Risk Management 

 

If the current policy is not updated that we are at risk of not adhering to our statutory 

responsibilities and the Route 16 service is at risk of not being able to provide 

services in line with legislation within budgetary constraints.  

 

9. Consultation 

 

Following the decision of Cabinet to approve consultation on the proposals for the 

updated Financial Policy a 60 day consultation period on the proposed policy took 

place from 8th November 2016. A detailed consultation plan was developed, to 

ensure that all stakeholders had the opportunity to comment, with particular 

consideration to current and future recipients of Route 16 Support.  

Page 218



In line with the Consultation Plan, Consultation Booklets were sent out to all 

identified stakeholders including the 190 young people open to Route 16. To date, 

no consultation booklets have been returned. Discussions with individual worker’s 

indicate that the booklets have been received and support offered to complete them 

has been offered.  

Consultations documents were also sent to professional stakeholders, including IRO 

Service, Looked 
[...]
ccess consultation sessions, we can therefore assume there are no other matters 

of dissent.   

With due regard to NPTC Group’s feedback, a revised list of Qualification Payments 

has been provided for consideration. This will form an addendum to the Financial 

Policy if approved.     

 

Given that the team is projected to be under budget for this financial year, and with 

due consideration to the EIA, CYPE may wish to consider the retention of the  

Participation Premium as an incentive for young people to engage in education, 

employment and training. I have provided scope for this to be considered within the 

recommendations.    

 

Assuming CYPE approve the proposed Policy, a letter confirming the changes will 

be sent out to all affected individuals to give them due notice of the changes  prior to 

the Policy coming into effect on the 1st April 2017. Should the decision be that we 

proceed with withdrawing the Participation Premium, I respectfully request that 

Participation Premium continues to be paid to those young people already in receipt 

of this payment until the end of this academic year (no later than  22nd July 2017) to 

allow them time to budget for the changes.  

 

This item has been included in the Forward Work Programme.   

 

10. Recommendation 

 

It is requested that members consider approval for one of the following options –  

 

(1) The revised Route 16 Financial Policy with the Participation Premium retained 

and amended Qualification payments for implementation from 1st April 2017. 

 

Page 220



(2) The revised Route 16 Financial Policy and amended Qualification Payments to 

include the removal of the Participation Premium  from Financial Policy from 1st April 

2017, with the Participation Premium being retained for a transition period of no 

more than 4 months (the end of the 2017 academic year) to allow for young people 

to prepare for the reduction in income  

 
 

 (3) The revised Route 16 Financial Policy and amended Qualification Payments to 

include the removal of the Participation Premium for implementation from 1st April 

2017.  

 

 

11. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

To enable the Local Authority to adhere to its statutory obligations. 

 

 

12. Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation for the three day call in period.  

 

13. Appendices 

 

Appendix 1: Draft Route 16 Financial Policy – section for additional consideration in 

italics 

Appendix 2: Draft Qualifications Payments  

Appendix 4: EIA Full Assessment  

 

14. List of Background Papers 

 

CYPE Report - Consultation on proposals for the updating and amendment of the 

Route 16 (16 and Leaving Care) Team Financial Policy dated 3rd November 

2016. 

Page 221



 

 

15. Officer Contract 

 

Rebecca Jones – Team Manager. Route 16 

Tel: 01639 685581Email: r.jones2@npt.gov.uk   

Andrew Jarrett – Head of Service 

Email: a.jarrett@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk 

Page 222

mailto:r.jones2@npt.gov.uk


 

November 2014 

FINANCIAL SUPPORT POLICY  

For eligible, relevant and former relevant young people  

 

The purpose of this policy is to set out the financial arrangements for eligible, relevant 

and former relevant young people.  This policy does not apply to eligible young people 

who remain in foster care or residential placement. 

Former relevant young people will receive financial support through employment, 

benefit or training allowances. They may also receive additional assistance from Neath 

Port Talbot as outlined further in this policy.  

All on-going financial support will be set out in the young person’s pathway plan and 

approved by the team manager. 

It will be clear to the young person and to anyone reading the plan what financial 

support will be given. 

Payments made under leaving care legislation will not affect other benefits young 

people may be entitled to such as education maintenance allowance and disability living 

all
[...]
y and improve the employment options of young people.  

 

 

 

Actions (to mitigate adverse impact or to address identified gaps in knowledge). 

 

The previous section summarises the potential impacts of the proposals and identifies 

the mechanisms by which any such impacts will be identified, monitored and minimised. 

 

 

 

Section 5 Consultation  
Page 247



  

 

Section 6 – Post Consultation  

What was the outcome of the consultation?  

 

What consultation and engagement has been undertaken (e.g. with the public and/or members 

of protected groups) to support the views in section 3 and 4?   

 

Following the decision of Cabinet to approve consultation on the proposals for the updated Financial 

Policy a 60 day consultation period on the proposed policy took place from 8
th

 November 2016. A 

detailed consultation plan was developed, to ensure that all stakeholders had the opportunity to 

comment, with particular consideration to current and future recipients of Route 16 Support.  

In line with the Consultation Plan, Consultation Booklets were sent out to all identified stakeholders 

including the 190 young people open to Route 16. To date, no consultation booklets have been 

returned. Discussions with individual worker’s indicate that the booklets have been received and 

support offered to complete them has been offered.  

Consultations documents were also sent to professional stakeholders, including IRO Service, Looked 

After Children Education, Looked After Children Team, The Fostering Team and Dewis.  

Three open access consultation sessions for professionals and young people were held across the 

Local Authority.  

Any actions required (to mitigate adverse impact or to address identified gaps in knowledge) 

 

With due regard to feedback (see below), a revised list of Qualification Payments has been provided 

for consideration. This will form an addendum to the Financial Policy if approved.     

 

 

Assuming CYPE approve th
[...]
ill be in place  

Policy to be available on line 

and with the option of 

translation provided. 

Route 16 Team 

Manager to forward to 

appropriate person 

1
st
 April 2017 Policy will be available 

on line  

 

Letters outlining changes to 

be sent out to all affected 

persons if required.  

Route 16 Team 

Manager 

1
st
 March 2017 Letters will be sent out 

in good time to provide 

notice to young people 

impacted by changes 

 

     

     

     

     

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 251



  

* Please remember to be ‘SMART’ when completing your action plan. 

P
age 252



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board 

 

26th January 2017 

 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services – Karen Jones 

 

Matter for INFORMATION 

Wards Affected: ALL 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES ANNUAL STAFF SURVEY 

Purpose of Report 

1. To present the findings of the 2016 survey of the Children and 
Young People Workforce. 

Background 

2. As part of the improvement programme for Children and Young 
People Services, an annual staff survey has been introduced. 

 The survey provides an additional means for people working 
within the service to put forward their views about the environment 
within which they are working. The results, when considered 
alongside the range of other workforce data that has been 
developed over the period, provides a right insight into morale 
within the service and should be used to inform the next set of 
improvement actions. 

Financial Impact 

3. The survey has been administered in-house and there have been 
no additional financial impacts associated within this work. It is 
well evidenced that the ability to recruit and retain a sufficient, 
quality workforce has significant positive financial impacts on the 
Council’s revenue budget. 

 Page 253

Agenda Item 10



 

Equality Impact Assessment 

3. The social workforce is predominantly female so th
[...]
ws are asked for 
 

 Social worker 
NPTCBC 

PSW NPTCBC Business 
Support 

TAF Other 

Strongly Agree 15 (25.42%) 2 (14.29%) 3 (11.54%) 1 (12.50%) 3 (21.43%) 

Agree 35 (59.32%) 7 (50%) 17 (65.38%) 6 (75%) 9 (64.29%) 

Disagree 5 (8.47%) 3 (21.43%) 2 (7.69%) 1 (12.50%) 2 (14.29%) 

Strongly Disagree 2 (3.39%) 1 (7.14%) 3 (11.54%) 0 0 

N/A Skipped Question  2 (3.39%) 1 (7.14%) 1 (3.85%) 0 0 

 59 (100%) 14 (100%) 26 (100%) 8 (100%) 14 (100%) 

 

Page 291



 

My views are listened to 
 

 Social worker 
NPTCBC 

PSW NPTCBC Business 
Support 

TAF Other 

Strongly Agree 16 (27.12%) 2 (14.29%) 3 (11.54%) 1 (12.50%) 3 (21.43%) 

Agree 33 (59.93%) 7 (50%) 16 (61.54%) 5 (62.50%) 7 (50%) 

Disagree 8 (13.56%) 2 (14.29%) 2 (7.69%) 1 (12.50%) 4 (28.57%) 

Strongly Disagree 0 1 (7.14%) 4 (15.38%) 0 0 

N/A Skipped Question  2 (3.39%) 2 (14.29%) 1 (3.85%) 1 (12.50%) 0 

 59 (100%) 14 (100%) 26 (100%) 8 (100%) 14 (100%) 

 

When changes are planned for my service, I am consulted about them first 
 

 Social worker 
NPTCBC 

PSW NPTCBC Business 
Support 

TAF Other 

Strongly Agree 10 (16.95%) 2 (14.29%) 2 (7.69%) 0 3 (21.43%) 

Agree 21 (35.59%) 4 (28.57%) 11 (42.31%) 3 (37.50%) 5 (35.71%) 

Disagree 20 (33.90%) 1 (7.14%) 7 (26.92%) 4 (50%) 5 (35.71%) 

Strongly Disagree 2 (3.39%) 5 (35.71%) 3 (11.54%) 1 (12.50%) 1 (7.14%) 

N/A Skipped Question  6 (10.17%) 2 (14.29%) 3 (11.54%) 0 0 

 59 (100%) 14 (100%) 26 (100%) 8 (100%) 14 (100%) 

 
  

Page 292


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board held on the 5 January 2017
	Minutes

	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17
	5 Education through Regional Working (ERW) Business Plan 2017-20 (Draft)
	ERW Business Plan 2017-2020 ENG track changes Osian Edit (4.1.17)

	6 Childcare Facilities within Schools in Neath Port Talbot
	Cabinet Board 26 January 2017- Child Care In Schools Appendix a

	7 NPT Draft Response to the Welsh Government Consultation Document 'Reform of School Governance: Regulatory Framework'
	Consultation Response

	8 Pupil Attendance Update
	9 Agreement of the proposals for the updating and implementation of the Route 16 (16 and Leaving Care) Team Financial Policy
	Leaving Care Financial Support Policy consultation draft
	Qualifications payments proposed
	EIAFullFormrevised

	10 Children's Services Annual Staff Survey
	V2 - CYPS Staff Survey 2016 (DRAFT) 12.1.17




Minutes of the meeting


- 47 - 
 

260117 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 26 JANUARY 2017 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.A.Rees (Chairperson), P.D.Richards and E.V.Latham 
 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
C.Millis, A.Jarrett, Mrs.R.Jones, J.Hodges and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph  
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.A.Rees be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATION  
 
Councillor.P.D.Richards Report of the Head of Participation – 

Childcare Facilities within Schools in Neath 
Port Talbot – as his wife is the manager of 
Baglan Buddies After School Club Blaen 
Baglan Primary. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
EDUCATION CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 5 JANUARY, 2017  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Noted by Committee. 



- 48 - 
 

260117 

5. EDUCATION THROUGH REGIONAL WORKING (ERW) BUSINESS 
PLAN 2017-20 (DRAFT)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. CHILDCARE FACILITIES WITHIN SCHOOLS IN NEATH PORT 
TALBOT  
 
Cllr.P.D.Richards re-affirmed his interest in this item and withdrew from 
the meeting for this item only.  Cllr.E.V.Latham substituted. 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That approval be granted for childcare facilities to be developed on 

school sites with the terms and conditions to be agreed by the 
Head of Property and Regeneration; 

 
2. That the Head of Participation be granted delegated authority to 

develop childcare facilities on school sites; 
 
3. That annual reports be submitted to Members. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Authority to support the Governing Bodies of  
Schools in supporting the request for childcare facilities to be developed 
on school sites.  Thus also supporting the Local Authority in meeting the 
statutory duties placed on it in the Childcare Act 2006.  This will in turn 
support the Child Poverty agenda in enabling parents the time to enter 
training or employment opportunities, or to access employment or 
training within the childcare sector. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
That the decision is for immediate implementation.  The Chairman of the 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action and therefore 
there would be no call in of this decision. 
 
 
 
 



- 49 - 
 

260117 

7. NPT DRAFT RESPONSE TO THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 'REFORM OF SCHOOL 
GOVERNANCE: REGULATORY FRAMEWORK'  
 
Members were supportive of the amendment submitted by the Children, 
Young People and Education Scrutiny Committee prior to this meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the response to the Welsh Government Consultation Document 
‘Reform of School Governance: Regulatory Framework’ be submitted to 
the Welsh Government as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report 
subject to the following amendment: 
 
That the Local Authority disagree with the Welsh Government comment 
that a minor authority should have a seat on the governing body. 
 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to submit a formal response to the Welsh 
Government consultation document “Reform of School Governance: 
Regulatory Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
That the decision be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. PUPIL ATTENDANCE UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. AGREEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS FOR THE UPDATING AND 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ROUTE 16 (16 AND LEAVING CARE) 
TEAM FINANCIAL POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the revised Route 16 Financial Policy with the Participation 
Premium retained and amended Qualification payments be approved for 
implementation from 1 April 2017. 



- 50 - 
 

260117 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to adhere to its statutory obligations. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
That the decision be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A 60 day consultation period on the policy took place from the 8 
November 2016.  A detailed consultation plan was developed, to ensure 
that all stakeholders had the opportunity to comment, with particular 
consideration to current and future recipients of Route 16 Support. 
 
 

10. CHILDREN'S SERVICES ANNUAL STAFF SURVEY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


